Government deposits (79,250,829) (17,624,348) (11,082) - (20,570) (96,906,829)
Due to local financial
institutions (94,352,381) (5,209,296) (11,982) - (156,350) (99,730,009)
Due to International
Monetary Fund - - - (450,916,432) - (450,916,432)
Foreign liabilities (3,699,080) (4,973) - - (63) (3,703,990)
Other liabilities (696,085) (98,708) (5,659) - (28,360) (828,812)
Total liabilities (177,998,375) (22,937,325) (28,723) (450,916,432) (205,343) (652,086,198)

Net exposure at 30
June 2019  832,675,238 (12,418,079)   330,225 (183,665,797)

15,657,413  652,579,000

National Bank of Rwanda
Notes to the financial statements (continued)
For the year ended 30 June 2020

47

6. Financial Risk Management (continued)

C. Market risk (continued)

Currency risk (continued)

Sensitivity analysis on currency risk
The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the below mentioned exchange
rates, with all other variables held constant, of the Bank’s profit (due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets
and liabilities).

 At 30 June 2020

Frw ‘000’

Currency
Carrying
Amount

-5%
Depreciation

5%
Appreciation

Assets
USD  1,402,330,535 (70,116,527) 70,100,527
GBP 925,595 (46,280) 46,280
EUR 58,200,616 (2,910,031) 2,910,031
SDR 273,243,287 (13,662,164) 13,662,164
Other   1,133,153   (56,658)   56,658
 1,735,833,186  (86,791,660) 86,791,660

Liabilities
USD  314,643,479 (15,732,174) 15,732,174
GBP 19,899 (995) 995
EUR 49,457,391 (2,472,870) 2,472,870
SDR 453,365,408 (22,668,270) 22,668,270
Others   197,779   (9,889)   9,889

 817,683,956  (40,884,198)  40,884,198
Total (decrease)/increase (45,891,579) 45,891,579

Effect on net profit  (45,907,462) 45,907,462

At 30 June 2020, if the Rwandan Franc had weakened / strengthened by 5% against the major trading currencies,
with all other variables held constant, the impact on the Bank’s profit would have been Frw 45,907,462
lower/higher.

The table below shows exchange rates of major currencies applied during the year:

Currency Closing rate Closing rate Average rate Average rate
 30-Jun-20 30-Jun-19 30-Jun-20 30-Jun-19

USD 937.08 898.28 937 898
EUR 1,053.14 1,020.72 1,053 1,020
GBP 1,152.66 1,138.17 1,152 1,138
SDR 1,290.71 1,248.72 1,290 1,248

BNR Raporo y’Umwaka | 2019 - 2020140

[…]

institutions  - 1,997,888 - 1,997,888
Loan and advance to staff  170,967 67,006 10,147,586 - 10,385,559
Other assets  - - - 12,378,417 12,378,417
Total assets  154,180,723 10,253,748 834,067,586 433,402,386 1,431,904,443

Currency in circulation  - - - 234,288,566 234,288,566
Government deposits  - - - 257,073,728 257,073,728
Due to local financial
institutions  - - - 263,016,007 263,016,007
Due to International Monetary
Fund  - - 179,948,152 270,968,279 450,916,431
Foreign liabilities  - - 2,692,365 4,043,377 6,735,742
Other liabilities  - - - 34,768,701 34,768,701
Total liabilities  -  -   182,640,517  1,064,158,658  1,246,799,175
Interest sensitivity gap at 30
June 2019 154,180,723

10,253,748 651,427,069 (630,756,272)   185,105,268

BNR Raporo y’Umwaka | 2019 - 2020 141

National Bank of Rwanda
Notes to the financial statements (continued)
For the year ended 30 June 2020

50

6. Financial Risk Management (continued)

C. Market risk (continued)

Interest rate risk (continued)

Interest rate sensitivity analysis 30 June 2020

Total
carrying

amount June
2019

0.5%
Increase

   0.5%
decrease

ASSETS   FRW ‘000 FRW ‘000 FRW ‘000

Foreign assets Cash and cash equivalent 431,034,777 2,155,174 (2,155,174)

 Foreign assets at FVTPL 521,281,198 2,606,406 (2,606,406)
 Foreign assets at FVTOCI 289,118,389 1,445,592 (1,445,592)
 Foreign assets at Amortized Cost 219,685,452 1,098,427 (1,098,427)
 IMF Quota 273,218,326 1,366,092 (1,366,092)

Due from foreign financial
institutions 1,086,701 5,434 (5,434)

Domestic assets Rwanda Government debt  31,853,659 159,268 (159,268)
 Loan and advance to banks 96,752,238 483,761 (483,761)
 Staff loans 10,576,719 52,884 (52,884)
Total assets  1,874,607,459 9,373,038 (9,373,038)
LIABILITIES
Foreign Financial
liabilities Due to IMF 453,365,408 2,266,827 (2,266,827)
 Foreign liabilities 6,384,249 31,921 (31,921)
Domestic Financial
liabilities Due to local financial institutions 342,773,293 1,713,866 (1,713,866)
Total liabilities  802,522,950 4,012,614 (4,012,614)

Net Interest Increase/(decrease) 1,072,084,509 5,360,424 (5,360,424)
Impact on profit  1,072,084,509 5,360,424 (5,360,424)

National Bank of Rwanda
Notes to the financial statements (continued)
For the year ended 30 June 2020

51

6. Financial Risk Management (continued)

C. Market risk (continued)

Interest rate risk (continued)

Interest rate sensitivity analysis 30 June 2019

Total
carrying

amount June
2019

0.5%
Increase

0.5%
decrease

ASSETS   FRW ‘000 FRW ‘000 FRW ‘000

Foreign Assets Cash and cash equivalent 252,864,403 1,264,322 (1,264,322)

 Foreign assets at FVTPL 478,735,191 2,393,676 (2,393,676)
 Foreign assets at FVTOCI 211,035,159 1,055,176 (1,055,176)

Foreign assets at Amortized
Cost 52,030,157 260,151 (260,151)

 IMF Quota 267,245,863 1,336,229 (1,336,229)

Due from foreign financial
institutions 1,997,888 9,989 (9,989)

Domestic Assets Rwanda Government debt  35,952,394 179,762 (179,762)
 Loan and advance to banks 66,907,092 334,535 (334,535)
 Staff loans 10,385,558 51,928 (51,928)
Total assets  1,377,153,705 6,885,768 (6,885,768)
LIABILITIES
Foreign Financial
liabilities Due to IMF 450,916,432 2,254,582 (2,254,582)
 Foreign liabilities 6,735,742 33,679 (33,679)
Domestic
Financial
liabilities Due to local financial institutions 71,847,787 359,239 (359,239)
Total liabilities  529,499,961 2,647,500 (2,647,500)

Net Interest Increase/(decrease) 847,653,744 4,238,268 (4,238,268)
Impact on profit  847,653,744 4,238,268 (4,238,268)

BNR Raporo y’Umwaka | 2019 - 2020142

National Bank of Rwanda
Notes to the financial statements (continued)
For the year ended 30 June 2020

52

7. Fair value of financial instruments

A. Valuation models
The Bank measures fair values using the following fair value hierarchy which reflects the significance of the
inputs used in making the measurements.

Level 1: inputs that are quoted market prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical instruments.

Level 2: inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable either directly (i.e. as
prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices). This category includes instruments valued using: quoted